

NO. 35189-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

vs.

CARL W. VANCE,

Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 FEB -6 PM 2:01
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR THURSTON COUNTY
The Honorable Daniel J. Berschauer, Judge
Cause No. 03-1-00783-1

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

THOMAS E. DOYLE, WSBA NO. 10634
PATRICIA A. PETHICK, WSBA 21324
Attorneys for Appellant

P.O. Box 510
Hansville, WA 98340-0510
(360) 638-2106

P.M. 2-5-2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| D. ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| 01. A CONVICTION FOR VIOLATION OF SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION PURSUANT TO AN INFORMATION THAT FAILS TO ALLEGE ALL OF THE ELEMENTS OF THE OFFENSE MUST BE REVERSED AND DISMISSED | 3 |
| 02. IT WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON UNCHARGED ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF COMMITTING THE CRIME OF VIOLATION OF SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION | 7 |
| 03. GIBSON WAS PREJUDICED BY HIS COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO OR BY ASSENTING TO THE COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS 5 AND 8 ON THE GROUND THAT THE INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED UNCHARGED ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF COMMITTING VIOLATION OF SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION..... | 10 |
| 04. THE SENTENCE IN THIS CASE SHOULD HAVE BEEN CONCURRENT TO THE SENTENCE IN ANOTHER CASE IMPOSED ON THE SAME DAY AT THE SAME SENTENCING HEARING | 12 |

E. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Washington Cases</u> | |
| <u>Auburn v. Brooke</u> , 119 Wn.2d 623, 836 P.2d 212 (1992)..... | 5 |
| <u>State ex rel. Royal v. Board of Yakima City Comm’rs</u> , 123 Wn.2d 451, 869 P.2d 56 (1994) | 13 |
| <u>State v. Bray</u> , 52 Wn. App. 30, 756 P.2d 1332 (1998)..... | 9 |
| <u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)..... | 7 |
| <u>State v. Carothers</u> , 84 Wn.2d 256, 525 P.2d 731 (1974) | 7, 8 |
| <u>State v. Chino</u> , 117 Wn. App. 531, 72 P.3d 256 (2003) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Doogan</u> , 82 Wn. App. 185, 917 P.2d 155 (1996) | 9, 11 |
| <u>State v. Early</u> , 70 Wn. App. 452, 4853 P.2d 964 (1993), <u>review denied</u> , 123 Wn.2d 1004 (1994) | 10 |
| <u>State v. Fesser</u> , 23 Wn. App. 422, 595 P.2d 955 (1979)..... | 8 |
| <u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 131 (1995)..... | 11 |
| <u>State v. Gilmore</u> , 76 Wn.2d 293, 456 P.2d 344 (1969) | 10 |
| <u>State v. Graham</u> , 78 Wn. App. 44, 896 P.2d 704 (1995) | 10 |
| <u>State v. Hanna</u> , 123 Wn.2d 704, 871 P.2d 135 (1994) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Henderson</u> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990)..... | 11 |
| <u>State v. Hopper</u> , 118 Wn.2d 151, 822 P.2d 775 (1992)..... | 4 |
| <u>State v. Irizarry</u> , 111 Wn.2d 591, 763 P.2d 432 (1988)..... | 7 |

State v. Kitchen, 61 Wn. App. 911, 812 P.2d 888 (1991) 6

State v. Kjorsvik, 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

State v. Leach, 113 Wn.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989)..... 4

State v. Leavitt, 49 Wn. App. 348, 359, 743 P.2d 270 (1987), aff'd,
111 Wn.2d 66, 758 P.2d 982 (1988) 11, 12

State v. McCarty, 140 Wn.2d 420, 998 P.2d 296 (2000)..... 6

State v. Royse, 66 Wn.2d 552, 403 P.2d 838 (1965)..... 4

State v. Scott, 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988) 8

State v. Severns, 13 Wn.2d 542, 125 P.2d 659 (1942)..... 7, 9

State v. Smith, 74 Wn. App. 844, 875 P.2d 1249 (1994), review denied,
125 Wn.2d 1017 (1995) 13

State v. Tarica, 59 Wn. App. 368, 798 P.2d 296 (1990)..... 11

State v. Vangerpen, 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995)..... 7

State v. White, 81 Wn.2d 223, 500 P.2d 1242 (1972) 10

State v. Williamson, 84 Wn. App. 37, 924 P.2d 960 (1996)..... 7

Federal Cases

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368, 90 S. Ct.
1068 (1970) 8

Constitution

Sixth Amendment..... 4

Const. art. 1, Section 22 (amend. 10)..... 4

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.525 13
RCW 9.94A.535 13
RCW 9.94A.589 13

Rules

CrR3.5 2
CrR 3.6 2
RAP 2.5(a)(3) 8

Other

2 C. Torcia, Wharton on Criminal Procedure (13th ed. 1990)..... 3, 8
